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DESIGN REVIEW

STAFF REPORT
TO: Hailey Planning and Zoning Commission
FROM: Lisa Horowitz Community Development Director

A Design Review Application by Jacob and Jeanne Greenberg, represented by Errin Bliss of Bliss
Architecture, for a new 1,599 square foot addition to a 1,251 square foot house, which includes a two-
car garage with a 648 square foot second floor studio addition, to be located above the garage. No
Accessory Dwelling Unit is proposed at this time. The project is located at 415 South 1% Avenue (Lots All
8 and N. 15’ of 9, Block 16, Hailey Townsite), in the Transitional (TN) and Townsite Overlay (TO) Zoning
Districts.

HEARING: June 18, 2018

Applicant: Jacob and Jeanne Greenberg

Request:  Design Review for new 1,599 square foot addition to a 1,251 square foot house

Location: 415 South 1% Avenue (Lots 8 & N. 15’ of 9, Block 16, Hailey Townsite)

Zoning: Transition (TN) and Townsite Overlay (TO) Zoning Districts

Notice
Notice for the public hearing was published in the Idaho Mountain Express on May 30, 2018 and mailed

to property owners within 300 feet on May 30, 2018.

Application
The Applicant is proposing the construction of a new 1,599 square foot addition to a 1,251 square foot

house, which includes a two-car garage with a 648 square foot second floor studio addition, to be
located above the garage. No Accessory Dwelling Unit is proposed at this time.

Current access to the residence is located on First Street via a driveway located in the public right-of-
way and via the public alley for new garage access.
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The Application was submitted on May 16, 2018, and certified complete on May 31, 2018. A public
hearing before the Planning and Zoning Commission for approval or denial of the project will be held on
June 18, 2018, in the Hailey City Council Chambers.

General Requirements for all Design Review Applications

Compliant Standards and Staff Comments
Yes | No | N/A | City Code City Standards and Staff Comments

17.06.050 Complete Application

Department Engineering: No comments, except that a right of way encroachment permit will

Comments be needed for any work in the right of way
Life/Safety: No comments
Water and Sewer: Existing water and wastewater service is in place.

Building: No comments
Streets: No comments

17.08A Signs 17.08A Signs: The applicant is hereby advised that a sign permit is required for any
signage exceeding four square feet in sign area. Approval of signage areas or signage
plan in Design Review does not constitute approval of a sign permit.

Staff Comments | Signage is prohibited in residential zones.

17.09.040 On- See Section 17.09.040 for applicable code.

site Parking 17.09.040 Single family dwelling: 2 spaces minimum, 6 spaces maximum

Req.

Staff Comments | The Zoning Code requires two parking spaces for each single family residential
unit. The proposed single family residential unit includes a two-car garage which
appears to meet the dimensional standards required. An additional two parking
spaces are provided in the driveway. Existing parking is also located in the First
Street public right-of way.

Parking requirements for the proposed addition are met.

17.08C.040 17.08C.040 General Standards

Outdoor a. All exterior lighting shall be designed, located and lamped in order to

Lighting prevent:

Standards 1. Overlighting;

2. Energy waste;

3. Glare;
4. Light Trespass;
5. Skyglow.

b. All non-essential exterior commercial and residential lighting is
encouraged to be turned off after business hours and/or when not in
use. Lights on a timer are encouraged. Sensor activated lights are
encouraged to replace existing lighting that is desired for security
purposes.

c. Canopy lights, such as service station lighting shall be fully recessed or
fully shielded so as to ensure that no light source is visible from or
causes glare on public rights of way or adjacent properties.
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d. Arealights. All area lights are encouraged to be eighty-five (85) degree
full cut-off type luminaires.

e. ldaho Power shall not install any luminaires after the effective date of
this Article that lights the public right of way without first receiving
approval for any such application by the Lighting Administrator.

Staff Comments | Applicant will install Dark Sky compliant fixtures, downcast and low wattage
fixtures.
Bulk (Insert sections from applicable zoning district)

Requirements

The property is zoned Transition (T) in the Townsite Overlay District
Maximum Height: 35’
Setbacks: Street R.0.W. Adjacent- 12’; 20’ to garage door
Private Property Abutment- 15% of lot width or 10°, whichever is less; 6’ min.
1’ for every 2.5’ of building height
Alley- 6" min.
Lot Coverage: 30%, except where 75% of parking spaces are enclosed (40%)

Staff Comments - Building Height:
0 Existing building height: 16’
0 Proposed building height of addition: 23’-8”

- Proposed Setbacks:

o0 Front Yard (East): 10

o Side Yard (South): 6’

o Side Yard (North): 6-4™
O Rear Yard (West): 21'-2”

- Maximum Lot coverage: 30% in TN within the Townsite Overlay District,
except 40% lot coverage shall be allowed if 75% of the required parking
spaces are enclosed within a structure.

0 Proposed lot coverage: 40%
5,400 square feet (1,251 square foot existing first
floor + 951 square foot proposed addition) = 40%

All setback, building height, and lot coverage requirements have been met.
17.06.070(A)1 Sidewalks and drainage improvements are required in all zoning districts, except as
Street otherwise provided herein.

Improvements

Required

Staff Comments Pursuant to section 17.06.070, sidewalks may be waived for remodels to single
family dwellings. The Commission should determine if the sidewalk should be
waived, or an in lieu fee captured.

17.06.070(B) Water Line Improvements: In the townsite overlay district, any proposal for new

Required Water | construction or addition of a garage accessing from the alley, where water main lines

System within the alley are less than six feet (6") deep, the developer shall install insulating

Improvements material (blue board insulation or similar material) for each and every individual water
service line and main line between and including the subject property and the nearest

public street, as recommended by the city engineer. (Ord. 1191, 2015)

Staff Comments

The proposed garage addition will be accessed from the alley and the water
main lines are located in the alley. The depth of the water service is unknown. If
determined to be less than six feet, the installation of blue board would be
required.
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Design Review Guidelines for Residential Buildings in the Townsite Overlay

District (TO).
Compliant Standards and Staff Comments
Yes | No | N/A | City Code City Standards and Staff Comments
17.06.090(C)1 Site Planning
Guideline: The pattern created by the Old Hailey town grid should be respected in all site
planning decisions.
gtaff . The lot is existing, and the proposed structure meets all setback requirements.
omments
Guideline: Site planning for new development and redevelopment shall address the
following:
e scale and massing of new buildings consistent with the surrounding
neighborhood;
* building orientation that respects the established grid pattern of Old
Hailey;
e clearly visible front entrances;
« use of alleys as the preferred access for secondary uses and automobile
access;
e adequate storage for recreational vehicles;
e yards and open spaces;
e solar access on the site and on adjacent properties where feasible, and
where such decisions do not conflict with other Design Guidelines;
e snow storage appropriate for the property;
e underground utilities for new dwelling units.
Staff The scale of the residence with the new addition is consistent with the
Comments

scale and massing of buildings in the surrounding neighborhood.

The building orientation will not change with the new addition. The
entrance will remain on First Street.

The proposed renovation of the existing structure will create a more
visible entrance.

An alley accessed garage is proposed.

The proposed garage and existing driveway will provide space for vehicle
storage.

A portion of the yard will remain as open space. A new wooden deck will
be added to the north facade.

Though the proposed building height will be higher than the existing roof
peak, solar exposure of all neighbors should not be impacted.

Snow storage is identified onsite, and it appears that adequate snow
storage is available west of the proposed garage.

Dwelling unit is existing. Power is not underground to the structure.
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Guideline: The use of energy-conserving designs that are compatible with the character
of Old Hailey are encouraged. The visual impacts of passive and active solar designs
should be balanced with other visual concerns outlined in these Design Guidelines.

Staff A number of windows are south facing and are conducive to passive solar energy.
Comments Photovoltaic Solar Panels are proposed on the southern roof line of the garage.
17.06.090(C)2 | 2. Bulk Requirements (Mass and Scale, Height, Setbacks)
Guideline: The perceived mass of larger buildings shall be diminished by the design.
Staff The proposed building is broken up with varying roof lines, material and texture
Comments changes, and a balcony on the north elevation.
17.06.090(C)3 | 3. Architectural Character
17.06.090(C)3a a. General
Guideline: New buildings should be respectful of the past, but may offer new
interpretations of old styles, such that they are seen as reflecting the era in which they
are built.
Staff N/A
Comments
17.06.090(C)3b b. Building Orientation
Guideline: The front entry of the primary structure shall be clearly identified such that it
is visible and inviting from the street.
Staff The existing entrance will be highlighted with a new walkway and covered entry.
Comments New doors and exterior materials will create a more visible entrance from the
street.
Guideline: Buildings shall be oriented to respect the existing grid pattern. Aligning the
front wall plane to the street is generally the preferred building orientation.
Staff N/A. The structure is existing.
Comments
17.06.090(C)3c ¢. Building Form
Guideline: The use of building forms traditionally found in Old Hailey is encouraged.
Forms that help to reduce the perceived scale of buildings shall be incorporated into the
design.
Staff The proposed building is broken up with varying roof slopes and directions. The
Comments addition of a balcony and outdoor patio help reduce the perceived scale of the
residence. This is consistent with styles and forms found in Old Hailey.
17.06.090(C)3d d. Roof Form
Guideline: Roof forms shall define the entry to the building, breaking up the perceived
mass of larger buildings, and to diminish garages where applicable.
Staff The new covered entry will help define the entry to the residence. The various roof
Comments lines will diminish the scale of the existing residence and proposed addition.
17.06.090(C)3d | Guideline: Roof pitch and style shall be designed to meet snow storage needs for the
site.
< Roof pitch materials and style shall retain snow on the roof, or allow snow to shed
safely onto the property, and away from pedestrian travel areas.
< Designs should avoid locating drip lines over key pedestrian routes.
« Where setbacks are less than ten feet, special attention shall be given to the roof
form to ensure that snow does not shed onto adjacent properties.
Staff Most roof forms shed snow and runoff away from entries. Snow clips and gutters
Comments should be considered along the shed roof line on the north side of the addition
where pedestrians can access the outdoor patio area.
17.06.090(C)3d | Guideline: The use of roof forms, roof pitch, ridge length and roof materials that are
similar to those traditionally found in the neighborhood are encouraged.
Staff The proposed roof forms, ridge lengths and materials are similar to those
Comments

traditionally found in the neighborhood. The proposed roof pitch over the garage
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addition is similar to the existing structure roof pitch.

17.06.090(C)3d | Guideline: The roof pitch of a new building should be compatible with those found
traditionally in the surrounding neighborhood.

Staff The proposed rood pitch over the garage addition is consistent with surrounding

Comments neighborhood.

17.06.090(C)3e e. Wall Planes
Guideline: Primary wall planes should be parallel to the front lot line.

Staff The proposed structure’s primary wall plane is parallel to the lot line where the

Comments entrance is located.

17.06.090(C)3e | Guideline: Wall planes shall be proportional to the site and shall respect the scale of the
surrounding neighborhood.

Staff The wall planes are broken up with varying jogs in the building. The house is

Comments proportional to the site because the site is rectangular in shape and the structure is
longer in one direction than the other. Material variation and colors also reduce
the scale of the building to match the surrounding neighborhood.

17.06.090(C)3e | Guideline: The use of pop-outs to break up longer wall planes is encouraged.

Staff The new covered entry, outdoor patio and balcony creates wall plane variation on

Comments the north and east facades to break up the long wall planes.

17.06.090(C)3f f. Windows
Guideline: Windows facing streets are encouraged to be of a traditional size, scale and
proportion.

Staff The proposed windows are traditional in size, scale, and proportion, and help to

Comments break up the wall plane of the proposed street facing wall planes.

17.06.090(C)3f | Guideline: Windows on side lot lines adjacent to other buildings should be carefully
planned to respect the privacy of neighbors.

Staff Minimal windows are proposed facing the alley. Windows are also framed in a

Comments manner that is consistent with the neighborhood and do not impact neighborhood
privacy.

17.06.090(C)3g g. Decks and Balconies
Guideline: Decks and balconies shall be in scale with the building and the neighborhood.

gtaff . The new covered entry way is in scale with the building and the neighborhood.

omments

17.06.090(C)3g | Guideline: Decks and balconies should be designed with the privacy of neighbors in mind
when possible.

Staff The proposed covered entry does not impact the privacy of neighbors.

Comments

17.06.090(C)3h h. Building Materials and Finishes
Guideline: Materials and colors shall be selected to avoid the look of large, flat walls.
The use of texture and detailing to reduce the perceived scale of large walls is
encouraged.

Staff The building fagade will incorporate wood siding and trim, wood posts and rafters,

Comments and wood fascia, windows and doors. Shingle siding will also be included. The
varying exterior materials, colors and roof pitches will help reduce the perceived
scale of the walls.

17.06.090(C)3h | Guideline: Large wall planes shall incorporate more than one material or color to break
up the mass of the wall plane.

Staff Serious Gray Wood Siding and Western Red Cedar Shingle Siding will break up the

Comments mass of the major wall plane facing First Street.

17.06.090(C)3i i. Ornamentation and Architectural Detailing
Guideline: Architectural detailing shall be incorporated into the front wall plane of
buildings.

Staff See above notes.
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Comments

17.06.090(C)3i | Guideline: The use of porches, windows, stoops, shutters, trim detailing and other
ornamentation that is reminiscent of the historic nature of Old Hailey is encouraged.

Staff Covered entrance is proposed.

Comments

17.06.090(C)3i | Guideline: Architectural details and ornamentation on buildings should be compatible
with the scale and pattern of the neighborhood.

Staff See above notes.

Comments

17.06.090(C)4 | 4. Circulation and Parking
Guideline: Safety for pedestrians shall be given high priority in site planning, particularly
with respect to parking, vehicular circulation and snow storage issues.

Staff Adequate parking has been provided. Pedestrian access is provided with the

Comments existing driveway and paver walkway. Snow storage onsite does not impede
pedestrian travel.

17.06.090(C)4 | Guideline: The visual impacts of on-site parking visible from the street shall be
minimized.

Staff A two-car garage will house and screen vehicles from the street. Parking on First

Comments Street is existing and will be visible from the street.

17.06.090(C)4 | Guideline: As a general rule, garages and parking should be accessed from the alley side
of the property and not the street side.

Staff The proposed garage is accessed from the alley.

Comments

17.06.090(C)4 | Guideline: Detached garages accessed from alleys are strongly encouraged.

Staff The proposed garage is attached by a proposed mud room and is accessed from

Comments the a“ey.

17.06.090(C)4 | Guideline: When garages must be planned on the street side, garage doors shall be set
back and remain subordinate to the front wall plane.

Staff Garage is alley accessed.

Comments

17.06.090(C)4 | Guideline: When garages and/or parking must be planned on the street side, parking
areas are preferred to be one car in width. When curb cuts must be planned, they should
be shared or minimized.

Staff The parking area off of First Street is approximately two car widths wide. The

Comments driveway is existing.

17.06.090(C)4 | Guideline: Off-street parking space for recreational vehicles should be developed as part
of the overall site planning.

Staff RV parking could take place in the garage.

Comments

17.06.090(C)5 | 5. Alleys
Guideline: Alleys shall be retained in site planning. Lot lines generally shall not be
modified in ways that eliminate alley access to properties.

Staff Alley is proposed to be maintained.

Comments

17.06.090(C)5 | Guideline: Alleys are the preferred location for utilities, vehicular access to garages,
storage areas (including recreational vehicles) and accessory buildings. Design and
placement of accessory buildings that access off of alleys is encouraged.

Staff Utilities and vehicular access to the garage is proposed off the alley.

Comments

17.06.090(C)5 | Guideline: Generally, the driving surface of alleys within Limited Residential and General
Residential may remain a dust-free gravel surface, but should be paved within Business,
Limited Business, and Transitional. The remainder of the City alley should be managed
for noxious weed control, particularly after construction activity.

Staff The existing alley is gravel.

Comments

17.06.090(C)5 | Guideline: Landscaping and other design elements adjacent to alleys should be kept
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simple, and respect the functional nature of the area and the pedestrian activity that
occurs.

Staff The existing landscaping to be maintained is turf and the proposed garage
Comments structure is simple.
17.06.090(C)6 | 6. Accessory Structures
Guideline: Accessory buildings shall appear subordinate to the main building on the
property in terms of size, location and function.
Staff An existing 120 square foot shed will be retained and relocated to the rear of the
Comments proposed residence. This shed will not be visible from First Street and is
subordinate to the main building.
17.06.090(C)6 | Guideline: In general, accessory structures shall be located to the rear of the lot and off
of the alley unless found to be impractical.
Staff An existing 120 square foot shed will be retained and relocated to the rear of the
Comments proposed residence. The shed will not be visible from First Street and is
subordinate to the main building.
17.06.090(C)7 | 7. Snow Storage
Guideline: All projects shall be required to provide 25% snow storage on the site.
Staff The proposed dwellings are setback far enough from the adjacent property lines to
Comments avoid shedding onto the adjacent properties.
Snow storage is shown on the site plan. It is greater than 25% of the circulation
areas. The required snow storage totals 137 square feet. 205 square feet is shown
on the site plan.
17.06.090(C)7 | Guideline: A snow storage plan shall be developed for every project showing:
< Where snow is stored, key pedestrian routes and clear vision triangles.
< Consideration given to the impacts on adjacent properties when planning snow
storage areas.
Staff Snow storage areas do not restrict pedestrian access. Pedestrian access is
Comments unrestricted and visible from the street.
17.06.090(C)8 8. Existing Mature Trees and Landscaping
Guideline: Existing mature trees shall be shown on the site plan, with notations
regarding retention, removal or relocation. Unless shown to be infeasible, a site shall be
carefully planned to incorporate existing mature trees on private property into the final
design plan.
Staff Existing trees are identified onsite and are proposed to be maintained. One
Comments mature Siberian Elm Tree will be removed, as the proposed garage makes it
infeasible to retain. An Arborist Report also identifies the tree to be in fair to poor
condition. The Arborist Report from Alpine Tree Service, Inc. is attached.
The Applicant is proposing to add five new trees onsite: one Autumn Blaze Maple
of 4” caliper, and four Chanticleer Pears of 2” caliper. Drought tolerant bushes and
grasses will also be added to the site. These trees will likely offset the value of the
tree proposed for removal.
17.06.090(C)8 | Guideline: Attention shall be given to other significant landscape features which may be
present on the site. Mature shrubs, flower beds and other significant landscape features
shall be shown on the site plan and be incorporated into the site plan where feasible.
Staff No other significant landscape features appear to be impacted by this addition.
Comments The existing irrigated turf area will be reduced with addition.
17.06.090(C)8 | Guideline: Noxious weeds shall be controlled according to State Law.
gtaff . If noxious weeds are present on the site, the Developer shall control according to
omments

State Law.

17.06.090(C)9

9. Fences and Walls
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Guideline: Fences and walls that abut public streets and sidewalks should be designed to
include fence types that provide some transparency, lower heights and clearly marked
gates.

Staff
Comments

An existing wood fence along the north property line will remain. A new, 4’ picket
fence and gate are proposed along the east property line. Proposed fences are low
in height so as not to obstruct site lines.

17.06.090(C)9

Guideline: Retaining walls shall be in scale to the streetscape.

Staff
Comments

None proposed.

17.06.090(C)10

10. Historic Structures

General Guidelines: Any alteration to the exterior of a Historic Structure requiring design
review approval shall meet the following guidelines:

« The alteration should be congruous with the historical, architectural, archeological,
educational or cultural aspects of other Historic Structures within the Townsite
Overlay District, especially those originally constructed in the same Period of
Significance.

« The alteration shall be contributing to the Townsite Overlay District. Adaptive re-
use of Historic Structures is supported while maintaining the architectural integrity
of the original structure.

Staff
Comments

The structure was built in 1920. The proposed remodel and addition are congruous
with the surrounding area, contributing to the overall charm of Old Hailey.

17.06.090(C)10

Specific Guidelines. Any alteration to the exterior of a Historic Structure requiring
design review approval shall meet the following specific guidelines:
< The design features of repairs and remodels including the general streetscape,
materials, windows, doors, porches, and roofs shall not diminish the integrity of the
original structure.
< New additions should be designed to be recognizable as a product of their own
Period of Significance with the following guidelines related to the historical nature
of the original structure:
The addition should not destroy or obscure important architectural features
of the original building and/or the primary facade;
Exterior materials that are compatible with the original building materials
should be selected;
The size and scale of the addition should be compatible with the original
building, with the addition appearing subordinate to the primary building;
The visual impact of the addition should be minimized from the street;
The mass and scale of the rooftop on the addition should appear
subordinate to the rooftop on the original building, and should avoid
breaking the roof line of the original building;
The roof form and slope of the roof on the addition should be in character
with the original building;
The relationship of wall planes to the street and to interior lots should be
preserved with new additions.

Staff
Comments

N/A

17.06.060

Criteria.

A.  The Commission or Hearing Examiner shall determine the following before approval is given:

1. The project does not jeopardize the health, safety or welfare of the public.
2. The project conforms to the applicable specifications outlined in the Design Review

Guidelines, as set forth herein, applicable requirements of the Zoning Title, and City

Standards.




Greenberg Addition Design Review

Lots 8 & N. 15’ of 9, Block 16, Hailey Townsite (415 South 1%t Avenue)
Hailey Planning Zoning Commission — June 18, 2018

Staff Report — Page 10 of 11

Conditions. The Commission or Hearing Examiner may impose any condition deemed
necessary. The Commission or Hearing Examiner may also condition approval of a project
with subsequent review and/or approval by the Administrator or Planning Staff. Conditions
which may be attached include, but are not limited to those which will:
1. Ensure compliance with applicable standards and guidelines.
Require conformity to approved plans and specifications.
Require security for compliance with the terms of the approval.
Minimize adverse impact on other development.
Control the sequence, timing and duration of development.
Assure that development and landscaping are maintained properly.
Require more restrictive standards than those generally found in the Zoning Title.

No ak~owbd

Security. The applicant may, in lieu of actual construction of any required or approved
improvement, provide to the City such security as may be acceptable to the City, in a form and
in an amount equal to the cost of the engineering or design, materials and installation of the
improvements not previously installed by the applicant, plus fifty percent (50%), which
security shall fully secure and guarantee completion of the required improvements within a
period of one (1) year from the date the security is provided.

1. Ifany extension of the one year period is granted by the City, each additional year, or
portion of each additional year, shall require an additional twenty percent (20%) to be
added to the amount of the original security initially provided.

2. Inthe event the improvements are not completely installed within one (1) year, or
upon the expiration of any approved extension, the City may, but is not obligated, to
apply the security to the completion of the improvements and complete construction
of the improvements.

The following conditions are suggested for approval of this application:

a) All applicable Fire Department and Building Department requirements shall be met.
b) Any change in use or occupancy type from that approved at time of issuance of Building Permit

c)

may require additional improvements and/or approvals. Additional parking may also be
required upon subsequent change in use, in conformance with Hailey’s Zoning Title at the time
of the new use.

All City infrastructure requirements shall be met. Detailed plans for all infrastructure to be
installed or improved at or adjacent to the site shall be submitted for Department Head
approval and shall meet City Standards where required. Infrastructure to be completed at the
applicant’s sole expense include, but will not be limited to, the following requirements and
improvements: none identified.

d) The sidewalk in lieu fee is hereby waived pursuant to 17.06.070.b.
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e) Snow clips shall be added adjacent to pedestrian walkways.

f) The project shall be constructed in accordance with the application or as modified by these
Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Decision.

g) All new and existing exterior lighting shall comply with the Outdoor Lighting requirements
according to 17.08C.

h) Except as otherwise provided, all the required improvements shall be constructed and
completed, or sufficient security provided as approved by the City Attorney, before a Certificate
of Occupancy can be issued.

i) This Design Review approval is for the date the Findings of Fact are signed. The Planning &
Zoning Administrator has the authority to approve minor modifications to this project prior to,
and for the duration of a valid Building Permit.

Motion Language

Approval:

Motion to approve the Design Review Application by Jacob and Jeanne Greenberg, represented by Errin
Bliss of Bliss Architecture, for a new 1,599 square foot addition to a 1,251 square foot house, which
includes a two-car garage with a 648 square foot second floor studio addition, to be located above the
garage. The project is located at 415 South 1% Avenue (Lots All 8 and N. 15’ of 9, Block 16, Hailey
Townsite), in the Transitional (TN) and Townsite Overlay (TO) Zoning Districts, finding that the project
does not jeopardize the health, safety or welfare of the public and the project conforms to the
applicable specifications outlined in the Design Review Guidelines, applicable requirements of the
Zoning Title, and City Standards, provided conditions (a) through (i) are met.

Denial:

Motion to deny Design Review Application by Jacob and Jeanne Greenberg, represented by Errin Bliss of
Bliss Architecture, for a new 1,599 square foot addition to a 1,251 square foot house, which includes a
two-car garage with a 648 square foot second floor studio addition, located at 415 South 1% Avenue
(Lots All 8 and N. 15’ of 9, Block 16, Hailey Townsite), in the Transitional (TN) and Townsite Overlay (TO)
Zoning Districts, finding that [the Commission should cite which standards are
not met and provided the reason why each identified standard is not met].

Continuation:
Motion to continue the public hearing to [Commission should specify a date].
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	SR Galena Condominiums 06182018.pdf
	Notice
	Application

	Standards of Evaluation:

	FF PUD 6-07-18 revised.pdf
	Notice:
	Application:
	Life/safety issues: Fire:  a 26’ wide all-weather surface is needed to serve the 30 units.
	Water and Sewer issues:  Detailed water and sewer plans will be required of the building permit submittal for the building on Lot 1. The existing sewer stub-out should not be from the manhole. Water and sewer service need to be shown to Lot 2. Some op...
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	1. Streets, whether public or private, shall provide an interconnected system and shall be adequate to accommodate anticipated vehicular and pedestrian traffic.
	2. Non-vehicular circulation routes shall provide safe pedestrian and bicycle ways and provide an interconnected system to streets, parks and green space, public lands, or other destinations.
	3. Water main lines and sewer main lines shall be designed in the most effective layout feasible.
	4. Other utilities including power, telephone, cable, and gas shall be designed in the most effective layout feasible.
	5. Park land shall be most appropriately located on the Contiguous Parcels.
	6. Grading and drainage shall be appropriate to the Contiguous Parcels.
	7. Development shall avoid easements and hazardous or sensitive natural resource areas.
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	Call to Order
	5:30:36 PM Chair Fugate called the meeting to order.
	Consent Agenda
	5:31:25 PM Smith stated his comment at 6:28:13, needed to be corrected to reflect not fiberglass but cast-iron grates for handicap access ramps.
	Public Hearings
	Staff Reports and Discussion
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